Publication Date: October 3, 2019

CITY OF GARDENA NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on Tuesday, October 22, 2019, at 7:30 **p.m.**, the City Council of the City of Gardena will conduct a public hearing to make a decision on Ordinance No. 1806 related to Wireless Facilities. The public hearing will be in the City Council Chambers at City Hall located at 1700 W. 162nd Street. Ordinance No. **1806** modifies the manner in which the City will process applications for wireless facilities in order to comply with federal rules and regulations. References to complying with the Site Plan procedure for wireless facilities will be removed for the Municipal Code and a new section will be added providing that wireless facilities will be processed in accordance with a policy to be adopted by Resolution of the City Council. On September 3, 2019, the Planning Commission recommended that the City Council adopt Ordinance No. 1806 and Resolution No. 6403 with Wireless Policy subject to a notice of exemption. The policy will set forth the application procedures, requirements, conditions and other matters for the various types of wireless facilities. The proposed ordinance and resolution are available for public review in the Community Development Department, located in Room 101 at City Hall. The remaining file matters are available for review in the Community Development Department. All persons interested in the proposed ordinance may appear before the City Council at said public hearing and present any testimony or evidence they may wish to offer. If you challenge the nature of the proposed action in court, you will be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raises at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Gardena City Council at, or prior to the public hearing. This notice is dated the 3rd day of October 2019.